
                                   Ex. H
ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 

DIVISION OF COMMUNITY CORRECTION 

1302 Pike Avenue, Suite B 

North Little Rock, AR 72114 

October 8, 2024

Senator Breanne Davis, Co-Chairperson 
Representative Mark H. Berry, Co-Chairperson 
State Uniform Personnel Classification and Compensation
State Capitol, Room 315
Little Rock, AR 72201

Dear Co-Chairpersons:

Attached is the Department of Corrections-Division of Community Correction's
Vacancy/Caseload Report ending October 7, 2024.

Feel free to contact me at your convenience if you require additional information.

Sincerely,

d.:CkA. 
�C�eek
Director
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This report contains statewide caseload information for ACC. Caseloads are presented separately for 
Regular P&P, Specialty Court, and Specialized Caseloads. This version is specifically designed for 
quarterly legislative reporting and differs from the daily caseloads/workloads report. Beyond the exclusion 
of workloads calculation, it is important to note that Direct Supervision here includes Regular P&P and 
Specialty Court (including regular P&P offenders carried by Specialty Court officers) offenders with Active 
(Direct), Electronic Monitoring, or Incarceration Supervision Status, as well as Absconders assigned to 
SRT officers. Offenders on annual supervision are counted as Indirect. IMPORTANT: Because page level 
filters and the totals displayed on the first page span multiple pages, these calculations must be 
performed Ad Hoc (i.e., in Excel). To do this, export the report to Excel format, and total the cells 
corresponding to each of the first two total cell formats. The third total is the sum of the first two totals. 

1. The central unit of analysis here is the officer, not the offender, which means that classifications such
as 'Regular P&P' and 'Specialty Court' are determined by the location of the officer according to the
official State personnel system, AASIS.

2. Workloads are calculated as follows:

3. Caseloads are presented in three distinct officer groupings:

- Regular

- Specialty Court

- Specialized

- Indirect

These are officers carrying normal Probation and Parole caseloads. 

These officers supervise offenders in specialty courts. Note that these officers 
may also carry regular P&P offenders, and these offenders are reflected in the 
specialty court caseload/workload figures; however, separate caseload/workload 
ratios are calculated for the regular and specialty court portions of a specialty 
court officer's caseload, in addition to a combined, or mixed, ratio. 

These officers supervise strategically specialized caseloads consisting of 
offenders requiring heightened supervision protocols (Intensive Supervision) and 
parolees who have absconded supervision (Supervision Response Team). 

These are offenders for whom their sentence, circumstance, or current status is 
associated with a reduced supervision obligation for the officers they are 
assigned to. Generally, these include offenders in Non-Reporting status, those on 
Suspended Sentences (SIS), and Interstate Compact offenders. Offenders on 
Annual Supervision are also included in this group. 

4. Regular and Specialty Court caseload calculations included only offenders with Active (Direct),
Electronic Monitoring, and Incarcerated supervision statuses, and further excludes those offenders
whose risk classification has placed them on Annual Supervision.

5. Slight variations in operational definition are used throughout the tables that follow. Please pay
close attention to the footnotes that accompany each table to ensure appropriate interpretation of the
figures reported therein.

Email: dcc.business.objects.team@arkansas.gov 
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Caseloads By Area 10/7/24 

AREA 
Authorized 

Vacant Filled Totals: 
Officers 

AREA 01 58 8 50 10,248 

AREA 02 33 1 32 4,055 

AREA 03 38 3 35 5,730 

AREA 04 43 4 39 6,849 

AREA 05 37 3 34 7,855 

AREA 06 35 1 34 4,344 

AREA 07 35 3 32 5,985 

AREA 08 26 5 21 3,104 

AREA 09 37 6 31 5,369 

AREA 10 41 7 34 5,735 

AREA 11 39 2 37 4,877 

INSTITUTIONAL PAROLE 27 1 26 0 

INTENSIVE SUPERVISION 13 2 11 370 

INTERSTATE COMPACT 0 0 0 1,850 

RE-ENTRY 10 1 9 0 

SEX OFFENDER ASSESSMENT 13 4 9 0 

SPECIAL RESPONSE TEAM 18 0 18 3,610 

Statewide 503 51 452 69,981 



Regular P&P Caseloads/Workloads By Area 10/7/24 

Regular P&P Offenders Caseload 
Caseload Workload Workload 

AREA 
Authorized 

F111ed 
Total Active Ratio 

Ratio (Filled Work Units (Authorized (FIiied Total Indirect 
Officers Offenders (Authorized 

Maximum Medium Minimum Pending 
Positions) 

Pos1llons) Positions) Positions) 

AREA 01 48 41 170 1,734 2,816 187 4,907 102 120 7,063 147 172 4,717 

AREA 02 26 25 135 831 1,303 49 2,318 89 93 3,443 132 138 933 

AREA 03 32 29 141 1,426 1,531 92 3,190 100 110 4,949 155 171 1,934 

AREA04 36 32 155 979 1,550 106 2,790 78 87 4,130 115 129 3,196 

AREA 05 28 26 196 940 1,464 58 2,658 95 102 4,020 144 155 4,706 

AREA06 28 27 93 889 1,538 66 2,586 92 96 3,689 132 137 1,243 

AREA07 33 30 138 1,295 2,217 197 3,847 117 128 5,503 167 183 1,879 

AREA08 26 21 211 1,273 633 88 2,205 85 105 3,970 153 189 899 

AREA 09 31 25 178 905 1,615 87 2,785 90 111 4,087 132 163 1,844 

AREA 10 34 27 179 1,195 1,712 79 3,165 93 117 4,758 140 176 1,657 

AREA 11 32 30 208 1,215 1,135 57 2,615 82 87 4,282 134 143 1,458 

Statewide 354 313 1,804 12,682 17,514 1,066 I 33,066 I 1,022 1,157 49,893 1,549 1,756 24,466 

Area Average 164 1,153 1,592 97 3,006 93 105 4,536 141 159 

1 
Regular P&P CaseloadsfWorkloads include offenders with Active (Direct), Electronic Monitoring, and Incarcerated supervision statuses. Incarcerated here refers to temporary jail stays. 

2 Offenders on Annual or Indirect Supervision are excluded from casetoadfworkload counts and ratios. 
3 Specially Court Offender figures shown here are only those assigned to regular P&P officers. These offenders are not counted in caseload or wofi<load ratios. 
4 Indirect totals here are for offenders in Non-Active supervision statuses or those under Annual Supervision. 



Specialty Court Caseloads/Workloads By Area 

3 Total 

Regular P&P Offenders Regular Caseload Ratios 
Workload P&P Total Active Total Indirect (Based on Active/Direct offenders) 

AREA 
Authorized 

Filled Offenders Specialty Including 
Officers Court Regular& 

Offenders Specialty Workload Workload 
Maximum Medium Minimum Pending P&P Specialty Mixed Work Units (Authorized (FIiied 

Positions) Positions) 
AREA01 10 9 3 25 15 0 43 396 185 4 40 44 874 87 97 
AREA 02 7 7 26 232 248 7 513 91 200 73 13 86 964 138 138 
AREA 03 6 6 13 126 187 10 336 78 192 56 13 69 618 103 103 
AREA 04 7 7 16 152 274 7 449 148 266 64 21 85 851 122 122 
AREA 05 9 8 7 34 102 5 148 214 129 16 24 40 560 62 70 
AREA06 7 7 21 90 84 9 204 115 196 29 16 46 516 74 74 
AREA 07 2 2 1 32 43 7 83 73 103 42 37 78 231 116 116 
AREA09 6 6 35 130 235 9 409 99 232 68 17 85 758 126 126 
AREA 10 7 7 29 140 217 9 395 109 409 56 16 72 771 110 110 
AREA11 7 7 22 186 179 6 393 137 274 56 20 76 833 119 119 
Statewide 68 66 I 173 1,147 1,584 69 2,973 I I 1,460 I 2,186 44 21 65 6,977 1,057 1,074 
Area Average 17 115 158 7 146 47 22 68 961 103 106 1S pecialty Cou,t C1ulo1d...Wortflo4icl'• include olfenderl who ire ■H!gfH!d lo officers In Specl11ly Court potrtio� who h11·1 Act'vc (Direct), Eltclronlc Mondoring, or lncaree1ated 1uper.illon 1lalusH 

10f.1M1111 on lllduect or Annual SupeMs,on••• nol inclllded in caulo1d counts or 11t!o1 Annull 1u,a,v15!on cour1t1 Include both regulu P&P Ind $pec11fy Courl of11nders1Higoed to Speclany Court officers 
lofftnde11 in nak•levtl eolllm"l1 nove are re ul11 P&P o,,.nd,,.. who ■re aupeMU:d b11 offic:er1 in Spec:�I Cour'I po$1\ion1 

Specialized Caseloads 

Authorized Totals Ratios 
AREA 

Officers 
Offenders Caseload 

INTENSIVE SUPERVISION 13 370 

5§ INTERSTATE COMPACT 0 1,850 

SPECIAL RESPONSE TEAM 18 3,610 8 

Statewide 31 I 5,830 125 



Caseloads By Area 10/7/24 

AREA Cases 
Authorized VacantAAM Authorized 

Vacant Filled Total Active Total Indirect Totals: 
AAM Counts Count Officers 

AREA 01 AREA CASES 5 0 58 8 50 5,346 4,902 10,248 

AREA 02 3 0 33 1 32 2,922 1,133 4,055 

AREA 03 4 0 38 3 35 3,604 2,126 5,730 

AREA 04 3 0 43 4 39 3,387 3,462 6,849 

AREA 05 3 0 37 3 34 3,020 4,835 7,855 

AREA 06 2 0 35 1 34 2,905 1,439 4,344 

AREA07 3 0 35 3 32 4,003 1,982 5,985 

AREA OB 4 1 26 5 21 2,205 899 3,104 

AREA 09 3 0 37 6 31 3,293 2,076 5,369 

AREA 10 4 0 41 7 34 3,669 2,066 5,735 

AREA 11 3 0 39 2 37 3,145 1,732 4,877 

TOTALS AREA CASES 37 1 422 43 379 37,499 26,652 64,151 

INSTITUTIONAL PAROLE SPECIALIZED CASES 1 0 27 1 26 0 0 0 

INTENSIVE SUPERVISION 0 0 13 2 11 312 58 370 

INTERSTATE COMPACT 0 0 0 0 0 6 1,844 1,850 

RE-ENTRY 2 0 10 1 9 0 0 0 

SEX OFFENDER ASSESSMENT 1 0 13 4 9 0 0 0 

SPECIAL RESPONSE TEAM 1 0 18 0 18 12 3,598 3,610 

TOTALS SPECIALIZED CASES 5 0 81 8 73 330 5,500 5,830 

Statewide TOTALS 42 1 503 51 452 37,829 32,152 69,981 



Caseloads By Area 10/7/24 

AREA 
Authorized 

Vacant FIiied Total Active Total Indirect Totals: 
Specialty Non Specialty 

Officers Court Count Court Count 

AREA 01 58 8 50 5,346 4,902 10,248 565 9,683 

AREA02 33 1 32 2,922 1,133 4,055 102 3,953 

AREA03 38 3 35 3,604 2,126 5,730 113 5,617 

AREA 04 43 4 39 3,387 3,462 6,849 198 6,651 

AREA 05 37 3 34 3,020 4,835 7,855 280 7,575 

AREA 06 35 1 34 2,905 1,439 4,344 127 4,217 

AREA 07 35 3 32 4,003 1,982 5,985 86 5,899 

AREA 08 26 5 21 2,205 899 3,104 0 3,104 

AREA 09 37 6 31 3,293 2,076 5,369 155 5,214 

AREA10 41 7 34 3,669 2,066 5,735 226 5,509 

AREA 11 39 2 37 3,145 1,732 4,877 173 4,704 

INSTITUTIONAL PAROLE 27 1 26 0 0 0 0 0 

INTENSIVE SUPERVISION 13 2 11 312 58 370 0 370 

INTERSTATE COMPACT 0 0 0 6 1,844 1,850 0 1,850 

RE-ENTRY 10 1 9 0 0 0 0 0 

SEX OFFENDER ASSESSMENT 13 4 9 0 0 0 0 0 

SPECIAL RESPONSE TEAM 18 0 18 12 3,598 3,610 10 3,600 

Statewide 503 51 452 37,829 32,152 69,981 2,035 67,946 


